review credit history before establishing credit and reviews credit performance. An allowance for
doubtful accounts or other impairment provisions are established based upon factors surrounding credit
risk, historical trends and other information. An allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded
of $2,496 at March 31, 2022 (2021 - $2,271). Included in administration expenses are bad debts of
$225 (2021 - $2,271).

 CROSS COUNTRY SKI ASSOCIATION OF MANITOBA INC.  Page 5

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

8. Change in accounting policy:

During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Association chose to change their accounting policy from
recording capital asset purchases as expenses to capitalizing and depreciating capital asset
expenditures. This change in accounting policy requires a retrospective restatement of the financial
statements. Due to the change in accounting policy, the following accounts were restated:

As previously
reported Restated
March 31, March 31,

2021 Adjustment 2021

Statement of financial position:
Capital assets $ -   $ 15,494   $ 15,494
Unrestricted net assets, end of year 304,915   15,494   320,409

Statement of operations:
Facility development expenses 33,516   (19,368)   14,148
Deprectiation -   3,874   3,874
Difference between revenues and expenses 100,631   15,494   116,125

Statement of cash flows:
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (266,164)   19,368   (246,796)
Purchase of capital assets -   (19,368)   (19,368)
Cash received from grant contributors,
  fundraising and customers 346,832   (13,110)   333,722
Proceeds from deferred contributions
  related to capital assets -   13,110   13,110

9. COVID-19:

The outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in governments enacting emergency measures to combat the
spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, quarantine periods
and social distancing, have caused an economic slowdown and material disruption to business.
Subsequent to March 31, 2022, governments have continued to react with interventions intended to
stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time.